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January 27, 2004
Alita Godwin, City Clerk

City of Compton

City Clerk’s Office

205 So. Willowbrook Avenue

Compton, CA 90220

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-04-004
Dear Ms. Godwin:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Isadore Hall, Councilmember for the City of Compton (“City”), for advice regarding the mass mailing at public expense provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Does the mass mailing described below comply with the Act?
CONCLUSION


No.  The mass mailing as described below does not comply with the Act.  In the “Analysis” portion of this letter, you will find we have suggested the necessary changes that will permit this mailing to be sent.
FACTS


Councilmember Isadore Hall wishes to use City funds to mail a flyer to approximately 4,000 businesses in the Compton area inviting City business owners to attend a “Breakfast Roundtable” to be “[h]osted by Councilman Isadore Hall and the Compton City Council.”  In addition, there is a photo of Councilmember Hall and a photo of the keynote speaker for the breakfast, Los Angeles County Supervisor Yvonne Brathwaite-Burke.
ANALYSIS


Section 89001 of the Act provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901(a) states in part:

“(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features
 an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”

Transmission
Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box.  Because your facts indicate that the invitations will be mailed to businesses, this criterion would be met.

Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

A mass mailing which does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  An elected officer is “affiliated” with an agency if the officer “is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee” of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.
  (Regulation 18901(c)(1).)  As council member for the City, Mr. Hall is an elected official affiliated with the agency, the City, which is producing the newsletter.  Moreover, if the mailing has been prepared or sent in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer,” any use of the elected officer’s name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.
  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)  Because the breakfast is specifically announced as hosted by Councilmember Hall, we may assume that the mailing will be prepared or sent in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert” with Councilmember Hall.

Public Moneys
Pursuant to regulation 18901(a)(3)(A) and (B), if any of the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys, or the costs of design, production, and printing exceed $50 (paid with public moneys), and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation, this criterion will be met.  You stated in a telephone conversation that the newsletter will be paid for, in whole, by the City and that the cost will be in excess of $50.  
Number Distributed
Regulation 18901(a)(4) requires that more than two hundred substantially similar items be sent, in a single calendar month.  Your facts indicate that 4,000 invitations will be sent.

Because the facts in your letter indicate that all four criteria are met, the mass mailing prohibition will apply unless an exception exists.

Exceptions to the Mass Mailing Provisions: Announcements

Regulation 18901(b) provides a variety of exceptions to the prohibition and one in particular, the exception for announcements of an event at which the elected official acts as host, appears to fit the circumstances of the invitation.  According to regulation 18901(b)(9)(A)(1), the mailing may make one mention of Councilmember Hall if the mailing is of “[a]n announcement sent to an elected officer’s constituents concerning a public meeting which is directly related to the elected officer’s incumbent governmental duties, which is to be held by the elected officer, and which the elected officer intends to attend.”  The invitation itself appears to suggest that the breakfast is directly related to Councilmember Hall’s official duties and will be held by Councilmember Hall.  In a telephone conversation, you verified that Councilmember Hall intends to attend the breakfast.  


However, this exception specifically prohibits including “the elected officer’s photograph or signature and [the mailing] may include only a single mention of the elected officer’s name except as permitted elsewhere in this regulation.”  (Regulation 18901(b)(9)(B).)  Thus, if regulation 18901(b)(9)(A)(1) applies and the mailing does not include Councilmember Hall’s photograph or signature, the breakfast invitation may make one mention of Councilmember Hall.  The mailing you have submitted to us makes three references to Councilmember Hall, including his photograph.  Therefore, to comply with the Act, you must delete the photograph and one of the two remaining references.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros



Political Reform Consultant
AK:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  “‘Features an elected officer’ means that the item mailed includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.”  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)


	�  Although Supervisor Brathwaite-Burke is featured in the mailing, she is presumably not “affiliated” with the City and so her picture and reference to her name will not violate the prohibition.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)





	�  Reference to the “city council” as in “hosted by Councilman Isadore Hall and the Compton City Council” (emphasis added) does not refer to a specific elected official.  (Owen Advice Letter, No. I-90-704.)  





